

**Case No. 3:20-cv-03390-X**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,  
*Debtor.***

---

**James Dondero,  
*Appellant,***

**v.**

**Highland Capital Management, L.P., *et al.*,  
*Appellee.***

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for  
the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 19-34054  
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF JAMES DONDERO**

---

D. Michael Lynn  
John Y. Bonds, III  
John T. Wilson IV  
Bryan C. Assink  
BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFFER JONES LLP  
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
(817) 405-6900 telephone  
(817) 405-6902 facsimile

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO**



193405421040600000000004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	I
LOCAL RULE 8012.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
BASIS FOR APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	6
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES .....	9
I. MR. DONDERO HAS STANDING TO APPEAL. ....	9
II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT.....	10
a. <b>The Bankruptcy Court did not independently consider Highland’s         probabilities of success in litigating the Acis Claim and form an         independent judgment of the complexity, expense, and likely duration of         litigating the Acis Claim</b> .....	11
b. <b>The Bankruptcy Court did not independently consider Highland’s         probabilities of success of its claims against Acis and form an independent         judgment of the complexity, expense, and likely duration of litigating         those claims</b> .....	16
c. <b>The Settlement is not in the best interests of the estate.</b> .....	18
d. <b>The cost of summary adjudication of the Acis Claim is minimal         compared to the potential benefit</b> .....	21
e. <b>The Settlement of the Acis Claim is not fair and equitable because it         does not satisfy the Absolute Priority Rule.</b> .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*CFB-5, Inc. v. Cunningham*, 371 B.R. 175, 179–80 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....3, 26

*In re Age Ref., Inc.*, 801 F.3d 530, 540 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12, 13, 16

*In re Am. Res. Corp.*, 841 F.2d 159, 162 (7th Cir. 1987) .....13

*In re AWECO, Inc.*, 725 F.2d 293, 299 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 2, 11, 17, 21

*In re Bos. & Providence R. Corp.*, 673 F.2d 11, 12 (1st Cir. 1982).....12

*In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.*, 119 F.3d 349, 355 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... passim

*In re Coho Energy, Inc.*, 395 F.3d 198, 202–03 (5th Cir. 2004) .....10

*In re Foster Mortg. Corp.*, 68 F.3d 914, 917 (5th Cir. 1995).....2

*In re Gibraltar Res., Inc.*, 210 F.3d 573, 576 (5th Cir. 2000) .....1

*In re Jackson Brewing Co.*, 624 F.2d 599, 602 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 11, 13, 20

*In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.*, 403 B.R. 413, 426 (Bankr. N. D. Tex. 2009) .....12

*In re Senior Care Ctrs., LLC*, No. 3:19-CV-2722-B, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29845,  
at \*18 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....2

*Kipp Flores Architects, L.L.C. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.*, 852 F.3d 405, 413 (5th  
Cir. 2017).....10

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson*. 390  
U.S. 414 (1968) ..... passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 157.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 158.....1
